## NOTICE OF HEARING ON ASSESSMENT

TO THE PROPERTY OWNERS AND ALL PERSONS CLAIMING AN INTEREST IN ANY PROPERTY WITHIN THE DOWNTOWN CHANDLER ENHANCED MUNICIPAL SERVICES DISTRICT IN THE CITY OF CHANDLER, ARIZONA.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** of the time fixed for hearing and passing upon the annual assessments and proceedings heretofore had and taken for enhanced municipal services in the City of Chandler, Arizona (the "City") as described in Resolution of Intention No. 3905 (the "Resolution of Intention").

Pursuant to the provisions of Title 48, Chapter 4, Article 2, Arizona Revised Statutes, and specifically A.R.S. § 48-575, and all amendments thereto, PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Mayor and Council of the City made a statement and estimate of all annual expenses for the Downtown Chandler Enhanced Municipal Services District (the "District") for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, and assessed the total cost thereof against the lots within the District. The work proposed to be done in the District is described in the Resolution of Intention on file with the Clerk of the City and in the Plans and Specifications therefore on file with the Clerk of the City, to which Resolution, Plans and Specifications reference is hereby made for a more particular description of the work.

**NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN** that the Mayor and Council have fixed the time and place of hearing and passing upon the said assessments and proceedings heretofore had and taken with respect thereto at:

TIME: 6:00 p.m.

DATE: May 12, 2022

LOCATION: Council Chambers

City Hall

88 E. Chicago Street Chandler, Arizona 85225

The property assessed to pay for said improvement comprises all lots included within the District in said City as described in the Resolution of Intention. The area subject to assessment is shown on the map below.

Any property owner and all other persons directly interested in the work or in the assessment having any objection to the legality of the assessment or to any of the previous proceedings connected therewith, may, at any time prior to the time fixed for said hearing, file with the City Clerk a written notice briefly specifying the grounds for such objection and at the time fixed for said hearing or at a time or times not later than ten (10) days thereafter, to which such hearing may be postponed, the Mayor and City Council will hear and pass upon all objections so made and filed.

Page 2

All decisions and determinations of the Mayor and Council upon the hearing aforesaid will be final and conclusive upon all persons entitled to object as to all errors, informalities and irregularities which the Mayor and Council might have remedied or avoided at any time during the progress of the proceedings.

/s/ Dana DeLong CITY CLERK

